Double leverage ratio 97.7% 98.7% 82.3% 90.8% 103.4% 100.6%

Illustrative downstream of offering $20,000
Total shareholders' equity - bank level 156,521
Total shareholders' equity - consolidated 135,679
Double leverage ratio 115.4%

Interest expense:
Deposits $8,266 $7,172 $6,861 $7,653 $8,755 $3,930 $3,930
Other borrowed funds 1 1,355 1,360 1,227 1,275 1,939 735 735
Proposed subordinated debt -   -   -   -   -   -   373
Total interest expense $9,621 $8,532 $8,088 $8,928 $10,694 $4,665 $5,038

Pre-tax income $3,959 $7,800 $6,159 $6,450 $13,665 $4,255 $3,882

Interest coverage ratio (including deposit expense) 1.41x 1.91x 1.76x 1.72x 2.28x 1.91x 1.77x
Interest coverage ratio (excluding deposit expense) 3.92x 6.74x 6.02x 6.06x 8.05x 6.79x 4.50x

32

Pro Forma Capital Ratios

Note: Assumes offering amount of $25 million and downstream investment in bank
subsidiary of $20 million for illustrative purposes
1 Adjustments represent net proceeds received at beginning of quarter
2 Adjustments assumed net proceeds are deployed into assets with a weighted
average risk of 40%

As of Offering Pro Forma

Dollars in thousands June 30, 2016 Adjustments June 30, 2016

Consolidated
Total assets $1,702,468 $24,225 $1,726,693
Intangible assets 4,687 -   4,687
Total shareholders' equity 135,679 -   135,679
Total assets for leverage ratio 1 1,591,584 24,225 1,615,809
Total risk-weighted assets 2 1,206,753 9,600 1,216,353
Common equity tier 1 capital 128,585 -   128,585
Tier 1 capital 128,585 -   128,585
Tier 2 capital 22,800 24,225 47,025
Total capital 151,385 24,225 175,610

Tangible common equity / tangible assets 7.72% 7.61%
Tier 1 leverage ratio 8.08% 7.96%
Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 10.66% 10.57%
Tier 1 capital ratio 10.66% 10.57%
Total capital ratio 12.54% 14.44%

Bank Level
Total assets $1,699,713 $24,225 $1,723,938
Intangible assets 4,687 -   4,687
Total shareholders' equity 136,521 20,000 156,521
Total assets for leverage ratio 1 1,588,944 24,225 1,613,169
Total risk-weighted assets 2 1,203,998 9,600 1,213,598
Common equity tier 1 capital 129,427 20,000 149,427
Tier 1 capital 129,427 20,000 149,427
Tier 2 capital 10,022 -   10,022
Total capital 139,449 20,000 159,449

Tangible common equity / tangible assets 7.78% 8.83%
Tier 1 leverage ratio 8.15% 9.26%
Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 10.75% 12.31%
Tier 1 capital ratio 10.75% 12.31%
Total capital ratio 11.58% 13.14%

Investment Summary

 Strong earnings growth and improving profitability

 Demonstrated track record of deploying capital to fuel loan growth while
maintaining strong asset quality

 Investments in commercial lending platform are producing results

 Broad geographic and credit product mix provide ability to generate sustained
balance sheet growth with greater risk diversification than a traditional